

DSWD DROMIC Report #3 on the Flooding Incidents in Davao Region

as of 16 January 2025, 6AM

I. Situation Overview

On 04 January 2025 at around 6:00 PM, a flooding incident caused by heavy rainfall brought about by localized thunderstorms was experienced in a river in Brgy. 74-A Matina Crossing, Davao City.

The flooding incident resulted in impassable roads and heightened risk to residents in low-lying and flood-prone areas in Brgy. Matina Aplaya, Brgy. Matina Crossing, Brgy. Matina Pangi in Davao City and Brgy. Ising in the municipality of Carmen, Davao del Norte.

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) XI

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of **927 families** or **3,761 persons** are affected in **five (5) barangays** in **Davao Region** (see Annex A).

III. Status of Affected Areas and Population

Inside Evacuation Center

A total of **10 families** or **50 persons** sought temporary shelter at the **Municipal Evacuation Center** in **Brgy. Ising, Carmen, Davao del Norte** (see Annex B).

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of **20 houses** were damaged; of which, **15** are **totally damaged** and **five (5)** are **partially damaged** in **Davao City** (see Annex C).

V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	_		TOTAL			
OFFICE	STANDBY FUNDS	FAMILY FOOD PACKS		OTHER FOOD AND NON-FOOD	STANDBY FUNDS &	
	. 5.1.26	QUANTITY	TOTAL COST	ITEMS (FNIs)	STOCKPILE	
TOTAL	6,304,847.66	408,478	318,206,013.77	170,741,191.09	495,252,052.52	
DSWD CO	3,304,847.66	-	Ī	-	3,304,847.66	
NRLMB NROC	-	142,280	98,606,282.89	31,693,538.65	130,299,821.54	
NRLMB VDRC	-	135,168	119,786,546.88	27,999,346.30	147,785,893.18	
DSWD FO XI	3,000,000.00	131,030	99,813,184.00	111,048,306.14	213,861,490.14	

Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 16 January 2025, 4AM.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

1. Standby Funds

- ₱3.30 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
- ₱3 million available at DSWD FO XI.







2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items

- 277,448 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 142,280 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 135,168 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.
- 131,030 FFPs available at DSWD FO XI.
- ₱170.74 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO XI warehouses.

b. Other Activities

DATE	ACTIVITIES
07 January 2025	 DSWD FO XI closely coordinated with the affected LGUs and other concerned offices for significant updates and any requests for augmentation. DSWD FO XI ensured the availability of FNIs.







Annexes

Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NUMBER OF AFFECTED			
REGION / PROVINCE / MONICIPALITY	Barangays	Families	Persons	
GRAND TOTAL	5	927	3,761	
REGION XI	5	927	3,761	
Davao del Norte	1	10	50	
Carmen	1	10	50	
Davao City	3	617	2,211	
Davao Occidental	1	300	1,500	
Jose Abad Santos (Trinidad)	1	300	1,500	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO XI

Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center

7 = 1 . 1							
	NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs)		NUMBER OF DISPLACED				
REGION / PROVINCE /			INSIDE ECs				
MUNICIPALITY			Families		Persons		
	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW	
GRAND TOTAL	1	-	10	-	50	-	
REGION XI	1	-	10	-	50	-	
Davao del Norte	1	-	10	-	50	-	
Carmen	1	-	10	-	50	-	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO XI

Annex C. Number of Damaged Houses

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES			
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Total	Totally	Partially	
GRAND TOTAL	20	5	15	
REGION XI	20	5	15	
Davao City	20	5	15	

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO XI

This report is a continuation of DSWD DROMIC Report on the Flooding Incidents in Davao City. The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information and Communication (DROMIC) Division of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO XI for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.

Prepared by: Released by:

MONALYN S. BERMIJISO MARIE JOYCE G. RAFANAN